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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr O S Davies

	Scheme
	:
	Teachers’ Pension Scheme – Prudential AVC Facility

	Respondent
	:
	Prudential Assurance Company Limited (Prudential)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Davies complains that two of Prudential’s sales representatives improperly persuaded him to pay additional voluntary contributions (AVCs) to Prudential. He also alleges that the sales representatives specifically advised against the alternative option of purchasing past added years (PAY) in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both. I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them. This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Prudential manages the AVC section of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.  Until 2000 Prudential offered an advice service through local sales representatives.  Prudential is appointed by the Department for Education and Skills as sole AVC provider to the Teachers’ Pension Scheme. 
4. Mr Davies was born on 20 April 1943. He is a member of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme which has a Normal Retirement Age of 60. 
5. Mr Davies joined the teaching profession late and taught abroad for several years. He would not therefore be expecting to be able to make sufficient contributions to retire on the maximum pension that can be gained by members of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme. 

6. In October 1985, Mr Davies asked the Teachers’ Pension Scheme administrators for PAY information. He received a letter from the Department of Education and Science showing that the maximum amount of PAY which he could buy was 16 years 84 days, together with a PAY leaflet and an application form. Mr Davies decided not to proceed to purchase PAY, however.  
7. In the spring of 1993, Mr Davies met at his school with two Prudential sales representatives because he wished to consider making additional pension provision in retirement. During this meeting, Mr Davies says that he specifically asked the representatives whether PAY would be suitable for him and was led to believe that PAY would be too expensive given his age at that time (i.e. 49), and AVCs would be a better choice. Mr Davies says that, having been persuaded by their advice not to purchase PAY, he agreed to pay AVCs to Prudential.

8. Between 1993 and 2003, he paid several single payments of 9% of his salary into his AVC policy. He completed AVC amendment forms in March 1995, March 1997 and May 1997 to do so. He also made payments in March of 1999, 2000, 2002 and 2003 but did not complete a form on these occasions. 
9. A “Personal Financial Review” (fact find) form was completed as a record of the meeting between Mr Davies at his school and two Prudential representatives on 19 May 1997. The form recorded the financial and employment situation of Mr Davies and was countersigned by him. It was noted that his attitude to risk was “medium” and he had a “reasonable level of financial awareness”. The signed fact find form contained in the “Confirmation of Your Understanding Section”, the following statements:

“I understand that Prudential representatives are not qualified to give advice about any other company or its products. (signed by Mr Davies)

I believe that where I have given advice it is in the best interest of the customer after taking into account the circumstances and preferences that have been explained to me.” (signed by both representatives)
10. On 11 August 2003, Mr Davies completed a PAY election to purchase 15 years 325 days additional service. He elected to pay for the cost of the purchase using his retirement tax free lump sum and, if necessary, by making an additional single lump sum payment.
11. On 19 September 2003, Capita informed Mr Davies that the tax free lump sum available to him from the Teachers’ Pension Scheme of £54,625.39 had been used to partially cover the cost of the PAY purchase of £143,006.55. On 21 October 2003, Capita confirmed receipt of the balancing payment of £88,381.16.   

12. In November 2003, Capita sent a statement showing the pension available to Mr Davies from 1 September 2003 to be £18,208.46 pa calculated using his pensionable service of 40 years 10 days and average salary of £36,392 pa.    

13. Mr Davies decided to take his AVC benefits after the rules concerning Inland Revenue maximum retirement benefits had changed (on 6 April 2006) and used his AVC fund to purchase a with profits annuity from Prudential. 
PRUDENTIAL’S POSITION 

14. Prudential considers that there was no regulatory requirement for its sales representatives to tell Mr Davies about PAY. However, the company confirms that, from the beginning of its contract with the Department for Education and Skills, it has undertaken to make clients aware of PAY. Prudential considers that information about PAY is available in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme booklet. 

15. Prudential has not been able to inspect the original signed application form from Mr Davies because it is no longer available. They also have no record of any Personal Financial Review (fact find) being completed or advice being given to him in 1993.  They say that there was no regulatory requirement for them to keep details of all AVC transactions and therefore have no documentary evidence of how Mr Davies was informed of his options.

16. Prudential has not been able to contact the representatives for their recollections of the meeting with Mr Davies in 1993.
17. Prudential says that although there is no documentary evidence supporting Mr Davies’ allegation that its former representatives improperly advised him against the PAY option, Mr Davies has submitted a copy of their AVC booklet mentioning the PAY option which he received from one of their former representatives as evidence. 
18. Prudential asserts that, as Mr Davies had contacted the Teachers’ Pension Scheme administrators in 1985 for PAY details, he could have approached them again any time before or after he decided to pay AVCs, and they cannot be held liable for his decision not to obtain comparative costs.

CONCLUSIONS

19. Mr Davies does not dispute that he was aware, before his meeting with the Prudential representatives that a PAY option was open to him.  His complaint centres upon his assertion that he sought and was given specific advice by the representatives that improperly persuaded him to enter into the AVC arrangement. 

20. He alleges that the representatives had advised him that the PAY option would be unsuitable for him given his age, to entice him into paying AVCs to Prudential. But apart from his recollections of events which took place some fourteen years’ ago, there is scant evidence to confirm just what was said.

21. It is certainly the case that the earlier before normal retirement date a teacher begins to pay for PAY the lower is the percentage of salary which needs to be paid to purchase each added year. Without casting any doubt on Mr Davies’ integrity, his meeting with the representatives happened many years’ ago and, it seems to me more likely than not that this was what the representatives may have had in mind in any discussion they had with him.   
22. It is clear from the evidence that Mr Davies knew that he could contact the Teachers’ Pension Scheme administrators for PAY information, having previously done so in October 1985. By deciding not to explore the PAY option again before applying to pay AVCs to Prudential, seeking independent financial advice if appropriate, Mr Davies chose not to make a more informed comparison.   
23. I can only reach a view on the evidence available. That evidence falls short of establishing with sufficient certainty that injustice was caused to Mr Davies as a result of any maladministration on the part of Prudential.
24. I am unable therefore to uphold his complaint.

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

30 May 2007
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